

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

21

Chapter 275.

Resolve in favor of Cyr plantation.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and he is hereby directed Cyr plantation, in favor of to pay to Cyr plantation upon the order of its treasurer, the sum of one hundred and ninety dollars and eight cents, the same to be deducted from the school funds next apportioned, said sum being in full for the amount which said plantation should have received from the state for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 276.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Inof the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows: forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; eighteen hundred dollars for their annual annuity; one thousand dollars for agricultural purposes; five hundred dollars for bounty on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of agent; two hundred dollars to build school-house on Olaman's island, under the direction of their agent; one hundred and fifty dollars, to pay competent persons to be employed by the agent to assist and instruct said Indians in their agricultural labors, as follows: seventy-five dollars on Oldtown island, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Olaman's and Hemlock islands, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents on Sugar and Mattanawcook islands, on the same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixtyseven. The following sums appropriated to be paid from their shore rents, viz.: four hundred and fifty dollars for schools; two hundred and twenty dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; one hundred and thirty dollars on Olaman's island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and said committees are required to report as directed in resolve approved School commit-March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it is made the report. duty of said agent to see that said money is fully expended for Indian agent, the education of the children of said tribe; one hundred dollars for salary of their priest, provided he says mass at least twenty-

dians, appropria-tions for.

Appropriations for schools.

tees required

COM. ON MILITARY AFFAIRS .- E. F. WEBB .- MIL. AND NAVAL ASYLUM.

Indian agent required to report amount paid to each Indian.

Снар. 277.

four Sundays during the year with said tribe of Indians; one hundred dollars to be expended for the survey of their islands in the Penobscot, or as much of it as required to mark or remark surveys on said islands and fix boundaries of private lots that are in dispute; fifty dollars for salary of their governor, thirty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor; and the agent of said Penobscot tribe of Indians is required to state in his annual report the amount of shore rent paid to each adult member of said tribe, and the amount paid to each father or mother, or the person having charge of minor children, giving date of such payments, all the above named sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 277.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of the committee on military affairs.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to John S. Snow, for the committee on military affairs, the sum of one hundred and twelve dollars, the same being for expenses incurred by that committee in visiting the military and naval orphan asylum at Bath, and the Bangor children's home at Bangor, in compliance with an order of the legislature.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 278.

Resolve in favor of E. F. Webb.

E. F. Webb, in favor of.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and is hereby authorized to pay to E. F. Webb the sum of sixty-two dollars and four cents, the same being the expense of the judiciary committee to Portland on the marginal railway.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 279.

Resolve in favor of the military and naval asylum at Bath.

Military asylum at Bath, in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars for the benefit of the military

Committee on military affairs, in favor of.

182